



Brussels, **XXX**
[...](2017) **XXX** draft

ANNEX 1

ANNEX

to the

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) .../...

of XXX

**updating the list of invasive alien species of Union concern established by Commission
Implementing Regulation (EU) No 2016/1141 pursuant to Regulation (EU) No 1143/2014
of the European Parliament and of the Council**

ANNEX

The Annex to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 2016/1141 is amended as follows:

- (1) In the table of the list of invasive alien species of Union concern, the following species are inserted in alphabetical order:

Species (i)	CN codes for live specimens (ii)	CN codes for parts that can reproduce (iii)	Categories of associated goods (iv)
<i>"Alopochen aegyptiacus</i> Linnaeus, 1766	ex 0106 39 80	ex 0407 19 90 (fertilised eggs for incubation)	
<i>Alternanthera philoxeroides</i> (Mart.) Griseb.	ex 0602 90 50	ex 1209 99 99 (seeds)	(12)
<i>Asclepias syriaca</i> L.	ex 0602 90 50	ex 1209 99 99 (seeds)	(7)
<i>Elodea nuttallii</i> (Planch.) St. John	ex 0602 90 50	ex 1209 99 99 (seeds)	
<i>Gunnera tinctoria</i> (Molina) Mirbel	ex 0602 90 50	ex 1209 99 99 (seeds)	
<i>Heracleum mantegazzianum</i> Sommier & Levier	ex 0602 90 50	ex 1209 99 99 (seeds)	
<i>Impatiens glandulifera</i> Royle	ex 0602 90 50	ex 1209 99 99 (seeds)	
<i>Microstegium vimineum</i> (Trin.) A. Camus	ex 0602 90 50	ex 1209 99 99 (seeds)	(7), (12)
<i>Myriophyllum heterophyllum</i> Michaux	ex 0602 90 50	ex 1209 99 99 (seeds)	
<i>Nyctereutes procyonoides</i> Gray, 1834(*)	ex 0106 19 00	---	
<i>Ondatra zibethicus</i> Linnaeus, 1766	ex 0106 19 00	---	
<i>Pennisetum setaceum</i> (Forssk.) Chiov.	ex 0602 90 50	ex 1209 99 99 (seeds)	

(*) The inclusion of *Nyctereutes procyonoides* Gray, 1834 shall apply as of [Office of Publications please insert date *18 months after entry into force.*]."

- (2) In the notes to the table for column (iv), the following point is added:

"(12) ex 2309 90: Feeding preparations for birds".

- (3) In all the Annex, references to CN code "0301 99 18" are replaced by "0301 99 17".
- (4) In all the Annex, references to CN code "0306 24 80" are replaced by "0306 33 90".
- (5) In all the Annex, references to CN code "0306 29 10" are replaced by "0306 39 10".
- (6) In all the Annex, references to CN code "0602 90 49" are replaced by "0602 90 46 or 0602 90 48".